State, Ebonyi State, Enugu States and Imo State) that benefited from World Bank IDA Credit 

and IFAD grants. Thus, the target population of study that was extracted from National 

Population Commission of Nigeria website and National Bureau of Statistics website as of 

March 2024 was Twelve million, five hundred seventy-five thousand and one hundred 

(12,575,100) people, comprising of the total population of rural dwellers of fifty (50) rural LGAs 

in Southeast States of Nigeria that benefited from World Bank IDA Credit and IFAD grants. 

The table below showed the target population of the study extracted from the fifty (50) rural 

LGAs in the Southeast Nigeria.  

The computed sample size for the fifty (50) rural LGAs in Southeast States of Nigeria 

that benefited from World Bank IDA Credit and IFAD grants was four hundred and twenty-

three (423) respondents. The study used purposive sampling technique and random sampling 

techniques. Purposively, ten (10) LGAs that benefited form World Bank IDA Credit and IFAD 

grants was selected from the five (5) Southeast States of Nigeria (Abia State, Anambra State,

[...]

check the reliability of the research instrument, a test-re-test method was used in which a pilot 

survey was conducted on a smaller segment other than the main group. 

Data Presentation 

The computed sample size for the fifty (50) LGAs in the five (5) Southeast States of 

Nigeria was four hundred and twenty-three (423) respondents. Equal number of questionnaire 

were distributed in fifty (50) LGAs in the five (5) Southeast States of Nigeria. The table below 

showed the total number of questionnaire sampled and the number of questionnaire that was 

returned.

[...]

Table 1 showed that a total of seventy-eight (78) questionnaire was sampled in Abia State, 

while seventy-two (72) questionnaire was returned which represent 17.0% of the total 

questionnaire returned. Out of seventy-two (72) questionnaire returned, four (4) was not 

properly filled. One hundred and five (105) questionnaire were sampled in Anambra State, while 

ninety-six (96) questionnaire was returned which represent 22.7% of the total questionnaire 

returned. Out of ninety-six (96) questionnaire returned, seven (7) was not properly filled. Eighty-

six (86) questionnaire was sampled in Ebonyi State, while eighty-one (81) questionnaire was

[...]

Seventy (70) questionnaire was sampled in Imo State, while sixty-three 

(63) questionnaire was returned which represent 14.9% of the total questionnaire returned. Out 

of the sixty-three (63) questionnaire returned, four (4) was not properly filled. Totally, three 

hundred and eighty-eight (388) questionnaire were returned, which represent 91.6% 

questionnaire return rate. However, only three hundred and sixty (360) valid questionnaire 

returned was used for the data analysis. 

Data Analysis  
Respondents Opinion on Foreign Clean Water and Sanitation Grants